

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/23/2021 2:32 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 100014-6  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAVID M. VINES,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND, JAMEY KIBLINGER, RYAN KELLER,  
MICHAEL HENRICH AND BRIAN LYNCH,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Patrick McMahon, WSBA #18809  
Carlson & McMahon, PLLC  
715 Washington Street  
P.O. Box 2965  
Wenatchee WA 98807-2965  
(509) 662-6131

Attorney for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Considerations Covering Acceptance of Review .....	4
B. Summary Judgment Standard .....	4
C. Res Judicata Precludes the Appellant's Case .....	6
D. The Appellant's Complaint Improperly Asserts Criminal Statutes as Civil Causes of Action.....	8
E. Probable Cause to Arrest Exists .....	8
F. Probable Cause is an Absolute Defense to False Arrest, False Imprisonment and Malicious Prosecution.....	9
G. No Evidence of Outrage .....	9
H. Washington Does Not Recognize Civil Causes of Action Asserted by the Appellant .....	11
I. No Violation of Constitutional Rights Occurred .....	11
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<u>Barber v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 81 Wn.2d 140 (1971) .....	5
<u>Bender v. Seattle</u> , 99 Wn.2d 582 (1983) .....	8
<u>Better Fin. Solutions, Inc. v. Trans Tech Elec., Inc.</u> , 112 Wn. App. 697 (2002) .....	5
<u>Cedar W. Owners Ass’n v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC</u> , 7 Wn.App.2d 473 (2019) .....	6
<u>Dicomes v. State</u> , 113 Wn.2d 612 (1989) .....	10
<u>Fonder v. Klickitat County</u> , 79 Wn. App. 850 (1995) .....	9
<u>Grimsby v. Sampson</u> , 85 Wn.2d 5 (1975) .....	9
<u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</u> , 110 Wn.2d 355 (1988)	5
<u>Iwai v. State</u> , 129 Wn.2d 84 (2001) .....	6
<u>Keates v. City of Vancouver</u> , 73 Wn. App. 257 (1994) .....	10
<u>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer</u> , 125 Wn.2d 759 (1995) .....	6
<u>Marshall v. Bally’s Pacwest, Inc.</u> , 94 Wn. App. 372 (1999) .....	6
<u>Phillips v. Hardwick</u> , 29 Wn. App. 382 (1981) .....	10
<u>Rice v. Janovich</u> , 109 Wn.2d 48, P.2d 1230 (1987) .....	9
<u>Roger Crain &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Felice</u> , 74 Wn.App. 769 (1994) ...	5
<u>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm’t. Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1 (1986)	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES CONTINUED**

	<b><u>PAGES</u></b>
<u>Sutton v. Tacoma School District No. 10</u> , 180 Wn. App. 859 (2014)	5

**PAGES**

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 10.31.100 .....	11, 12
---------------------	--------

**PAGES**

**RULES**

CR 41 .....	1, 3, 7, 12
CR 56(e) .....	5
RAP 13.4 .....	4

**MISCELLANEOUS**

**PAGES**

Restatement (2 <sup>nd</sup> ) of Torts § 46 (1965) .....	9
